

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS
U.S., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RONALD D. DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-163-AW-MJF

**CFTOD DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS OR ABSTAIN**

Jason Gonzalez (No. 146854)
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ PLLC
215 S. Monroe Street
Suite 320
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 825-4334
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

Charles J. Cooper (No. 248070DC)
David H. Thompson (No. 450503DC)
Peter A. Patterson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Megan M. Wold (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Joseph O. Masterman (No. 1004179)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

August 9, 2023

*Counsel for Defendants Martin Garcia,
Charbel Barakat, Brian Aungst Jr., Ron
Peri, Bridget Ziegler, and Glenton
Gilzean, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Pullman</i> Abstention Is Warranted.....	2
A. This case presents unsettled questions of state law.	2
B. Resolution of the state-law questions will decide or materially alter nearly all of Disney’s claims.	3
C. This case warrants exercise of the Court’s discretion to abstain.	5
II. The Forum-Selection Clause Requires Dismissal.	7
III. Disney’s Contracts Clause Claim Is Meritless.	11
A. The Development Agreement and Restrictive Covenants were never valid.	11
B. Even if the Agreements were valid, neither the Legislative Declaration nor SB 1604 impaired them in violation of the Contracts Clause.....	17
IV. Disney Has Failed to State a Takings Claim.	19
V. Disney’s Due Process Claim Should Be Dismissed.....	23
VI. Disney’s First Amendment Claims Are Meritless.	24
A. <i>In re Hubbard</i> forecloses Disney’s First Amendment challenges.....	24
B. A State’s decision to reconstitute state entities that exercise sovereign power is not subject to the Speech Clause.	29

C. Because the Legislative Declaration did not constitute “material adverse action” against Disney, Disney’s First Amendment challenge to the Declaration fails.33

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accident Fund v. Baerwaldt</i> , 579 F. Supp. 729 (W.D. Mich. 1984).....	5
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co., v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	7, 10
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	26, 32
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	32
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	22
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Christiansen v. McRay</i> , 380 Fed. Appx. 862 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Dobco, Inc. v. Cnty. of Bergen</i> , No. 22-0090, 2022 WL 4366271 (D.N.J. Sept. 21, 2022).....	9
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	30
<i>Fields v. Rockdale Cnty.</i> , 785 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Foster v. City of Gainesville</i> , 579 So.2d 774 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Georgia Association of Educators v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 856 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Hartnett v. Austin</i> , 93 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1956)	17
<i>Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)	32, 34
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Liles v. Ginn-Law West End, Ltd.</i> , 631 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Maui Vacation Rental Ass’n v. Maui Cnty. Plan. Dep’t</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Haw. 2020)	5

Moheb, Inc. v. City of Miami,
756 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (S.D. Fla. 2010)2

Morgran Co. v. Orange Cnty.,
818 So. 2d 640 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) 11, 12, 15, 16

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....1

NetChoice LLC v. Moody, 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)25, 26

Nissan Motor Corp. in U.S.A. v. Harding,
739 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1984).....5

Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr., 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)..... 14

Pittman v. Cole, 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)6

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)3

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....32

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....30

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)2, 5

Slater v. Energy Services Group International
634 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2011).....9

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....26

Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar,
481 F. Supp. 3d 476 (W.D. Pa. 2020)4

U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)17

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....29

Ziegler v. Ziegler, 632 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. Unit A 1980).....6

Statutes, Codes and Legislative Materials

FLA. STAT.
§ 163.3223 11
§ 163.324118, 19
§ 189.031(7).....25

Fla. Laws ch. 2023-5
§ 115

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH ZONING CODE §155.2428 13

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE Pt. 5.05.0013

ORANGE COUNTY CODE § 30-113

Other Authorities

Anticipatory Breach or Repudiation, Generally,
 11 Fla. Jur.2d Contracts § 27734

David L. Callies & Glenn H. Sonoda, *Providing Infrastructure for Smart Growth: Land Development Conditions*, 43 IDAHO L. REV. 351 (2007)13

David L. Callies & Julie A. Tappendorf, *Unconstitutional Land Development Conditions and the Development Agreement Solution: Bargaining for Public Facilities After Nollan and Dolan*, 51 CASE W. RSRV. L. REV. 663 (2001)13

Michael B. Kent, Jr., *Forming a Tie that Binds: Development Agreements in Georgia and the Need for Legislative Clarity*, 30 ENVIRONS ENV’L. L. & POL’Y J. (2006)13

Patricia Grace Hammes, *Development Agreements: The Intersection of Real Estate Finance and Land Use Controls*, 23 U. BALT. L. REV. 119 (1993)13

Robert M. Rhodes, *The Florida Local Government Development Agreement Act*, 62 FLA. BAR J. 81 (Oct. 1988)12

3 JULIAN C. JUERGENSMEYER, FLORIDA LAND USE LAW § 29.02 (2d ed. 1998)12, 13
